to exercise a purchase option, then the depreciation period runs to the end of the useful life of the underlying right-of-use asset.
Depreciation expenses were reflected in cost of sales, administrative expenses and selling expenses.

Future minimum lease payments as at 31 December 2018 as disclosed in the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018:

RUB million

Operating leases 2,469

Finance leases 1,158

3,627

Impact of payments on land plots based on cadastral values and options to extend and cancel lease contracts (383)

Impact of discounting (412)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 (note 28) 2,832

Residual value of fixed assets under finance lease as at 31 December 2018 3,271

Finance lease liability as at 31 December 2018 (1,094)

Right-of-use assets recognised as at 1 January 2019 (note 17) 5,009

Effect on retained earnings as at 1 January 2019 -

Had the Group not applied IFRS 16 for 2019, it would have the following effect on the Group‘s
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2019
and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

Note 2019

as if IAS 17 still
applied

IFRS 16
adjustments

as presented

RUB million RUB million RUB million

Revenues 7 248,125 - 248,125

Cost of sales 9 (136,739) 515 (136,224)

Gross profit 111,386 515 111,901

Administrative expenses 10 (16,490) 14 (16,476)

Selling expenses 11 (38,121) - (38,121)

Taxes, other than income tax, net 12 (2,384) - (2,384)

Other expenses, net 13 (3,269) - (3,269)

Operating profit 51,122 529 51,651

Finance income 14 1,458 - 1,458

Finance costs 14 (4,059) (212) (4,271)

Foreign exchange gain, net 31(b) 12,346 - 12,346

Profit before tax 60,867 317 61,184

Income tax expense 15 (11,712) (64) (11,776)

Profit for the year 49,155 253 49,408

206
207Appendices

Note. 31 December 2019
as if IAS 17

 still applied

IFRS 16
adjustments

31 December 2019
as presented

RUB million RUB million RUB million

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 16 199,488 (29) 199,459

Advances issued for property, plant and equipment 13,006 - 13,006

Right-of-use assets 17 - 6,891 6,891

Catalysts 2,376 - 2,376

Intangible assets 1,567 - 1,567

Investments in associates 18 519 - 519

Deferred tax assets 19 8,214 - 8,214

Other non-current assets 20 1,636 - 1,636

Non-current assets 226,806 6,862 233,668

Other current investments 21 251 - 251

Inventories 22 29,405 - 29,405

Trade and other receivables 23 31,460 (399) 31,061

Cash and cash equivalents 24 8,236 - 8,236

Current assets 69,352 (399) 68,953

Total assets 296,158 6,463 302,621

Equity 25

Share capital 372 - 372

Share premium 7,494 - 7,494

Retained earnings 110,801 253 111,054

Foreign currency translation reserve 7,236 - 7,236

Actuarial losses (689) - (689)

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent 125,214 253 125,467

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 170 - 170

Total equity 125,384 253 125,637

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 27 96,736 - 96,736

Lease liabilities 28 1 4,700 4,701

Defined benefit obligations 29 857 - 857

Deferred tax liabilities 19 10,214 64 10,278

Non-current liabilities 107,808 4,764 112,572

Loans and borrowings 27 36,839 - 36,839

Lease liabilities 28 1 1,542 1,543

Trade and other payables 30 26,126 (96) 26,030

Current liabilities 62,966 1,446 64,412

Total equity and liabilities 296,158 6,463 302,621

The Group has adopted amendments to IAS 23 Borrowing Costs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as part
of Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle from 1 January 2019 and apply them to borrowing costs incurred
on or after that date. The amendments clarify that the general borrowings pool used to calculate eligible borrowing costs excludes
only borrowings that specifically finance qualifying assets that are still under development or construction. Therefore, the Group
treats as part of general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop a qualifying asset when substantially all of the activities

[…]

(c) Other financial liabilities not measured at fair value

The fair values of other financial liabilities, which are mainly loans and borrowings and lease liabilities, are determined for disclosure
purposes and categorised as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values are calculated based on the present value of future
principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current period the Group made a decision to make certain reclassifications to prior period comparatives to be consistent
with the current period classifications, effecting the following captions:
•	 revenue, cost of sales, administrative expenses, selling expenses, other expenses, net, finance costs and share of loss of associates;
•	 inventory, catalysts (as non-current assets);
•	 to change the presentation of statement of cash flows, starting from the line of operating profit instead of profit before tax

as in previous periods.

Comparatives were changed accordingly to align them with current year presentation.

2018

As previously
presented

Reclassifications As adjusted

RUB Million RUB Million RUB Million

Revenue 233,430 (118) 233,312

Cost of sales (123,964) (44) (124,008)

Administrative expenses (14,864) 593 (14,271)

Selling expenses (34,410) (478) (34,888)

Other expenses, net (2,726) 47 (2,679)

Finance costs (6,098) (623) (6,721)

Share of loss of associates, net of provision (623) 623 -

31 December 2018

As previously
presented

Reclassifications As adjusted

RUB Million RUB Million RUB Million

Catalysts 2,414 160 2,574

Inventories 31,870 (160) 31,710

216
217Appendices

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.  The strategic business
units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require different technology and marketing strategies.
The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:
•	 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos, diammoniumphosphate, sodium

tripolyphosphate and other phosphate based and complex (NPK) fertilisers on the factories located in Cherepovets, Balakovo